

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal
District Court, Jefferson County, 1997CR1195
Honorable Tamara Russell, Judge

Plaintiff – Appellant

The People of the State of Colorado,

v.

Defendant - Appellee

Frank Vigil, Jr.

Peter A. Weir, District Attorney
Donna Skinner Reed
Chief Appellate Deputy District Attorney
500 Jefferson County Parkway
Golden, CO 80401-6002
Phone Number: (303) 271-6800
FAX Number: (303) 271-6888
E-mail: dsreed@jeffco.us
Atty. Reg. #: 8446

DATE FILED: April 23, 2014 2:27:20 AM
CASE NUMBER: 2014SC495

↑ COURT USE ONLY ↑

Court of Appeals Case
No.:

13CA2046

PEOPLE'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <i>Miller</i> does not apply retroactively to Defendant because his conviction was final long before <i>Miller</i> was announced.....	5
Standard of Review and Preservation.....	5
Analysis.....	6
A. The <i>Miller</i> Rule is Procedural.....	7
B. New Procedural Rules Generally Do Not Apply Retroactively to Final Convictions.....	9
C. Under the Required Three-Step Retroactively Analysis, <i>Miller</i> does Not Apply to Final Convictions.....	11
1. <i>Teague</i> 's First Exception.....	12
2. <i>Teague</i> 's Second Exception.....	13

D.	The fact that the defendant (Jackson) in the companion case to <i>Miller</i> came before the Court on collateral review does not render <i>Miller</i> retroactive.....	14
E.	<i>Miller</i> Does Not Apply Retroactively to Defendant’s Conviction.....	16
II.	If <i>Miller</i> is Applied Retroactively then the Procedure Should be Consistent with the As Yet to Be Announced Colorado Supreme Court Decisions in <i>Tate</i> and <i>Banks</i>.....	17
	Standard of Review and Preservation.....	17
	Analysis.....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406, 124 S.Ct. 2504 (2004).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383, 114 S.Ct. 948 (1994).....	15
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 831 N.W.2d 311, (Minn. 2013).....	8, 14, 16
<i>Craig v. Cain</i> , 2013 WL 69128 (5 th Cir.).....	8, 16
<i>Edwards v. People</i> , 129 P.3d 977, (Colo. 2006).....	7, 10, 11, 13
<i>Geter v. State</i> , 115 So. 3d 375 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....	8, 16
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792 (1963).....	13
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010).....	9
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	6
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 713 F.3d 1365 (11 th Cir. 2013), <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> , 717 F.3d 1186	8, 16
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So.3d 698 (Miss. 2013).....	16

<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618, 85 S.Ct. 1731 (1965)	16
<i>Lopez v. People</i> , 113 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2005).....	5, 18
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667, 91 S.Ct. 1160 (1971).....	10, 12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , __U.S.__, 132 S. Ct 2455 (2012).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151, 117 S.Ct. 1969 (1997);.....	11
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302, 109 S.Ct. 2934 (1983).....	12
<i>People v. Banks</i> , 2012 COA157, 2012WL 445 9101 (Colo. App. 2012)..	18, 19
<i>People v. Carp</i> , 828 N.W.2d 685, Mich. Ct. App. 472, (2012).....	8, 14, 16
<i>People v. Morfin</i> , 981 N.E.2d 1010 (Ill.Ct.App. 2012).....	17
<i>People v. Tate</i> , Court of Appeals 07CA2467 (Sept. 13, 2012)	18
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , No. 98CA0689 (Colo. App. July 29, 1999).....	3
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 982 N.W.2d 181 (Ill.Ct.App. 2012).....	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183 (2005).....	9
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222, 114 S.Ct. 783.....	15
<i>Schiro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	6, 7, 12, 13, 14

State v. Huntley, 118 So.3d 95 (La.Ct.App. 2013).....8, 14

State v. Ragland, 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa. 2013)17

State v. Tate, 130 So.3d 829 (La. 2013).....8, 16,
18, 19

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060 (1989).....9,
11, 12 10, 13, 14, 15, 16

Tyler v. Cain, 533 U.S. 656, 121 S.Ct. 2478 (2001).....13
